These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are presented for informational purposes only and should
be read in conjunction with the Trust’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2015.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are based on assumptions and estimates considered
appropriate by the Trust’s management; however, such statements do not purport to represent what the Trust’s financial
position and results of operations would have been assuming the completion of the acquisition on October 1, 2014 and
October 1, 2015, nor do they purport to project the Trust’s financial position and results of operations at any future date
or for any future period.

In the opinion of the Trust’s management, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the transactions described
above have been included in the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

9

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA - UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
At March 31, 2016
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

The Trust
Historical

Previously
Reported
Acquisition

Purchase
of
Waters
Edge

The Trust
Pro Forma
as
Adjusted

ASSETS
Real estate properties, net of accumulated depreciation of $37,767 $637,244 $ 72,150 $17,000 $726,394

Real estate loan 19,500 — — 19,500
Cash and cash equivalents 34,792 (12,586 ) (4,587 ) 17,619
Restricted cash - multi-family 6,988 — — 6,988
Deferred costs, net 6,040 365 160 6,565
Deposits and escrows 9,840 5,023 1,599 16,462
Other assets 6,352 257 60 6,669
Real estate asset held-for-sale 32,219 — — 32,219
   Total Assets $752,975 $ 65,209 $14,232 $832,416

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
  Mortgages payable $495,136 $ 54,338 $12,934 $562,408
  Junior subordinated notes 37,400 — — 37,400
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 14,310 759 124 15,193
  Mortgage payable held-for-sale 26,400 — — 26,400
   Total Liabilities 573,246 55,097 13,058 641,401

Commitments and contingencies — — — —

Equity:
BRT Realty Trust shareholders' equity:
   Preferred shares, $1 par value:
   authorized 10,000 shares, none issued — — — —
   Shares of beneficial interest, $3 par value:
   authorized number of shares, unlimited,
   13,306 issued 39,919 — — 39,919

   Additional paid-in capital 161,041 — — 161,041
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss (72 ) — — (72 )
   Accumulated deficit (56,512 ) — — (56,512 )
   Total BRT Realty Trust shareholders' equity 144,376 — — 144,376
Non-controlling interests 35,353 10,112 1,174 46,639
   Total Equity 179,729 10,112 1,174 191,015
Total Liabilities and Equity $752,975 $ 65,209 $14,232 $832,416

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

10

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

11

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA - UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For The Year Ended September 30, 2015
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

The Trust
Historical

Previously
Reported
Acquisitions

Previously
Reported
Disposition

Purchase
of Waters
Edge

The Trust
Pro Forma
as
Adjusted

Revenues:
   Rental and other revenues from real estate
   properties $ 77,023 $ 18,579 $ — $ 2,152 $ 97,754

   Other income 72 — 1,702 — 1,774
   Total revenues 77,095 18,579 1,702 2,152 99,528
Expenses:
   Real estate operating expenses - including
   $1,233 to related parties 38,609 9,214 — 1,163 48,986

   Interest expense 19,297 5,301 (a)— 570 (a) 25,168
   Advisor's fees, related party 2,448 — (296 ) — 2,152
Property acquisition costs - including $1,293 to
related parties 1,885 — — — 1,885

General and administrative-including $171 to related
party 6,683 — — — 6,683

   Depreciation 18,454 4,551 (b)— 493 (b)23,498
   Total expenses 87,376 19,066 (296 ) 2,226 108,372
Total revenues less total expenses (10,281 ) (487 ) 1,998 (74 ) (8,844 )
Gain on sale of real estate assets 15,005 — — — 15,005
Net income (loss) 4,724 (487 ) 1,998 (74 ) 6,161
Net (income) loss attributable to non-
controlling interests (4,969 ) 49 — 15 (4,905 )

Net (loss) income attributable to common
shareholders $ (245 ) $ (438 ) $ 1,998 $ (59 ) $ 1,256

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to
common shareholders:
   Basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share $ (0.02 ) $ (0.03 ) $ 0.14 $ — $ 0.09

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic and diluted 14,133,352 14,133,352 14,133,352 14,133,352 14,133,352

See accompanying notes to the pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

12

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA - UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For The Six Months Ended March 31, 2016
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

The Trust
Historical

Previously
Reported
Acquisitions

Previously
Reported
Disposition

Purchase
of Waters
Edge

The Trust
Pro Forma
as
Adjusted

Revenues:
Rental and other revenue from real estate properties $ 44,229 $ 7,935 $ — $ 1,076 $ 53,240
   Other income 2,033 — 52 2,085
   Total revenues 46,262 7,935 52 1,076 55,325
Expenses:
Real estate operating expenses - including $804 to
related parties 21,108 4,098 — 582 25,788

   Interest expense - including $86 to related
   party 11,580 2,187 (a)— 285 (a) 14,052

   Advisor's fees, related party 693 — (85 ) — 608
Property acquisition costs - including $439 to related
party 1,010 — — — 1,010

General and administrative-including $87 to related
party 4,029 — — — 4,029

   Depreciation 10,616 1,855 (b)— 247 (b)12,718
   Total expenses 49,036 8,140 (85 ) 1,114 58,205
Total revenues less total expenses (2,774 ) (205 ) 137 (38 ) (2,880 )
Gain on sale of real estate 24,835 — — — 24,835
Loss on extinguishment of debt (2,668 ) — — — (2,668 )
Net income (loss) 19,393 (205 ) 137 (38 ) 19,287
Net (income) loss attributable to non-
controlling interests (10,828 ) 55 — 8 (10,765 )

Net income (loss)attributable to common shareholders $ 8,565 $ (150 ) $ 137 $ (30 ) $ 8,522

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to
common shareholders:
   Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share $ 0.61 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.01 $ — $ 0.60

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic and diluted 14,101,056 14,101,056 14,101,056 14,101,056 14,101,056

See accompanying notes to the pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

13

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

1.

The historical consolidated financial statements of the Trust include the accounts of the Trust and consolidated